The
High
Performance
Company
 M
A
N
U

Fluids – 30 ft/sec (9m/sec)
Gases – 175 ft/sec (54m/sec)
HOW TO ORDER
2"-20":  31-Valve Size-13000-120
24":  36-2400-13010-120
MATERIALS SELECTION
BODY:  Cast Iron, ASTM A126 Class B
DISC:  Aluminum Bronze, ASTM B148-954
STEM:  Type 416 Stainless Steel, ASTM A 582
SEAT:  EPDM
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE
Please refer to Bray Technical Bulletin 1071
for Series 31 valves and Technical Bulletin
1114 for Series 36 valves.
Cv is defined as the volume of water in U.S.G.P.M. that will flow through a given restriction or
valve opening with a pressure drop of one (1) p.s.i. at room temperature. Recommended control
angles are between 25°–70° open. Preferred angle for control valve sizing is 60°–65° open.
Cv VALUES–VALVE SIZING COEFFICIENT
ins mm 90° 80° 70° 60° 50° 40° 30° 20° 10°
Valve Size Disc Position (degrees)
14 350 16.94 3.00 13.25 15.28 13.62 5.91 4.92 4 .56 1.38 2.00 .39x.39 13.04
16 400 19.06 4.00 15.25 17.41 14.75 5.91 4.92 4 .56 1.38 2.00 .39x.39 14.85
18 450 21.12 4.25 17.25 19.47 16.00 8.27 6.50 4 .81 1.97 2.50 .39x.47 16.85
20 500 23.25 5.00 19.25 21.59 17.25 8.27 6.50 4 .81 1.97 2.50 .39x.47 18.73
24 600 33.00 5.94 23.25 25.75 19.50 8.27 6.50 4 .81 2.50 4.00 .62x.62 22.69
2 50 3.69 1.62 2.00 2.84 5.50 3.54 2.76 4 .38 .55 .39 1.25 1.32
2 1/2 65 4.19 1.75 2.50 3.34 6.00 3.54 2.76 4 .38 .55 .39 1.25 1.91
3 80 4.88 1.75 3.00 4.03 6.25 3.54 2.76 4 .38 .55 .39 1.25 2.55
4 100 6.06 2.00 4.00 5.16 7.00 3.54 2.76 4 .38 .63 .43 1.25 3.57
5 125 7.12 2.12 5.00 6.16 7.50 3.54 2.76 4 .38 .75 .51 1.25 4.63
6 150 8.12 2.12 5.75 7.02 8.00 3.54 2.76 4 .38 .75 .51 1.25 5.45
8 200 10.50 2.50 7.75 9.47 9.50 5.91 4.92 4 .56 .87 .63 1.25 7.45
10 250 12.75 2.50 9.75 11.47 10.75 5.91 4.92 4 .56 1.18 .87 2.00 9.53
12 300 14.88 3.00 11.75 13.47 12.25 5.91 4.92 4 .56 1.18 .87 2.00 11.47
4.75 4 5/8-11
5.50 4 5/8-11
6.00 4 5/8-11
7.50 8 5/8-11
8.50 8 3/4-10
9.50 8 3/4-10
11.75 8 3/4-10
14.25 12 7/8-9
17.00 12 7/8-9
18.75 12 1-8
21.25 16 1-8
22.75 16 1 1/8-7
25.00 20 1 1/8-7
29.50 20 1 1/4-7
DIMENSIONS Series 31H Lug 2"-20",  Series 36H Double Flanged 24"
Valve Size Mounting Flange Drig.